GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
DEPARTMENT OF EMPOWERMENT OF PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES
RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO.77
TO BE ANSWERED ON 09.02.2022
INSTITUTIONS FOR PwDs
77. SMT. GEETA ALIAS CHANDRAPRABHA
Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of institutions for Persons with Disabilities (PwDs) set up by Government for the convenience of PwDs during the last three years;

(b) the details of total number of such institutions in Uttar Pradesh; and (¢) the details of benefits that can be availed by the PwDs from these institutions?
ANSWER
MINISTER OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
(DR. VIRENDRA KUMAR)

(a) to (c): A statement is laid on the table of the House.
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Statement referred to in reply to part (a) to (c¢) of the Rajya Sabha Starred Question No.77 raised by Smt. Geeta alias Chandraprabha regarding “Institutions for PwDs”.

(a) There are nine National Institutes (NIs) working under the Department of Empowerment of Persons with Disabilities (DEPwD) (Divyangjan), Ministry of Social Justice and Empowerment.
21 Composite Regional Centres for Skill Development, Rehabilitation & Empowerment of Persons with Disabilities (CRC) have been approved/ set up as outreach/extension centres of these National Institutes. Following NIs and CRCs have been set up during the last three years i.e. on or after 01% April 2018.

(1) National Institute of Mental Health Rehabilitation (NIMHR), Sechore, Madhya Pradesh (i1) CRC, Ranchi, Jharkhand

(i11) CRC, Gorakhpur, Uttar Pradesh

(iv) CRC, Gangtok, Sikkim

(v) CRC, Balangir, Odisha

(vi) CRC, Port Blair, Andaman & Nicobar

(vii) CRC, Imphal, Manipur

(b) There are two such CRCs in the State of Uttar Pradesh:-

S. [Name of CRCs Address Year when Controlling National
No. approved/ Set up Institute
1 |[|CRC in [Composite Regional 2000 Pt. Decendayal Upadhyaya
Lucknow Centre [National Institute for Persons
(Uttar Pradesh) |Mohan Road, Near with  Physical Disabilities
G.B. Polytechnic, (PDUNIPPD), New Delhi
Lucknow- 226 017,
Uttar Pradesh
2 |CRC in [Composite Regional 2018 [National Institute for the
Gorakhpur Centre Empowerment of Persons
(Uttar Pradesh) |10, Sitapur  Eye with  Visual Disabilities
Hospital, Park (NIEPVD),Dehradun
Street, Civil Lines,
Gorakhpur
(UP), Pin: 273009.
Gorakhpur

(¢) The benefits derived by the PwDs from these institutions are as under:

i. Rehabilitation services;
ii. Provision of aids and assistive devices;
iii. Skill Development;
iv. Capacity development in the field of rehabilitation of persons with disabilities; and
v. Research on disability related matters.
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SHRI A. NARAYANASWAMY: Sir, we have taken major steps in this regard. Nine
National Institutes are there. Ten Regional Centres are there. We have started 21
Composite Regional Centres. Wherever we have the CRCs, we are getting reports.
One proposal is before the Government. Let the proposal come. After that we will see whether this is essential or not.

SHRI PRASANNA ACHARYA: Sir, the question relates to the Persons with Disabilities whom we call in a very honourable way divyangfan. | would like to know from the
hon. Minister whether any study or assessment has been made to know how many divyangjans are there in the country who are qualified and capable of seeking jobs and who are seeking jobs in the Government sector and the private sector. | also want to
know whether the Government will consider increasing the percentage of reservation for these divyangjans in the Government sector and the private sector as well so that these qualified divyangjans can get jobs as per their qualifications.

SHRI A. NARAYANASWAMY: Sir, we conducted the Census in 2011 in the country.
There are 2,68,14,994 divyangjans. The figure of male divyangjans is 1,49,88,593 and the figure of female divyangjans is 1,18,26,401. Earlier only seven types of disabilities were there. After that we brought an Act in 2016 to include a range of disabilities. We included nearly 21 disabilities under it. We have increased the percentage of reservation from 3 per cent to 4 per cent for their employment in the Government sector. We are locking for it but we have no statistics from there.

SHRI K.J. ALPHONS: Sir, | would like to know from the hon. Minister whether the
Government would be able to provide free artificial limbs to all those who require them. There are a very large number of people. If it is provided, they could have a life.

SHRI A. NARAYANASWAMY: Sir, the hon. Member has raised a good question.

Under ADIP Scheme, from grants-in-aid, nearly Rs.1,311 crore has been utilized in the last seven years. In the current year, nearly 21,569,000 people benefited from it.
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We have organised nearly 11,505 camps. Qut of these mega camps, one camp in Gwalior was graced by the hon. President and five camps were graced by the hon.
Prime Minister at Varanasi, Navsari, Vadodara, Rajkot and Prayagraj. We have done some special operations for divyangjans. We provided them cochlear implants. Its figure is 3,965. It is used for hearing speech. This is done with the help of CSR funds. Motorised tricycles are there. We have given 27,028 motorised tricycles in the country. At the same time, there are so many programmes. We have organized camps. We have the Scheme of Assistance to Disabled Persons for the purchase of these things. There are six production units of the artificial limbs.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Hon. Minister, please reply briefly so that others can also raise the question.

SHRI A. NARAYANASWAMY : Sir, this is very helpful for the persons with disabilities.
MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Yes, | know that.

SHRI A. NARAYANASWAMY: Nobody conveys it to the Minister. They can have aid or assistance for such persons in their constituencies. ALIMCO is there. We have got manufacturing units of artificial limbs. It is the Artificial Limbs Manufacturing Corporation of India. It is in Kanpur, Bangalore, Bhubaneswar, Ujjain, Jabalpur and Mohali. ALIMCO is producing 350 different types of aids and appliances for divyangjans. The quality of these products is second to none...
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